Estimated
internal rate of

returm

According to table 9, for a discount rate of 12%, the net present value would be TK 1,907, the B-C
ratio 1.6 and the estimated internal rate of return of about 12% (thus the same as the discount rate).
For all these criteria, the suggestion of this analysis would thus be to conduct the project (for the
internal rate of return it would just be fulfilled).

Table 10 and figure 11 show the effects of varying the discount rates and costs/benefits by+/- 50% in
order to account for uncertainty. Although very costly and an option with national coverage, the flood-
proofing of RHD investments seems to be efficient given the assumptions taken. For the best estimate
case, a range of 1.2-2.7 is calculated; thus for this set of assumptions, the option would be beneficial.
It would mostly still be larger than 1 with more pessimistic assumptions such as costs increasing by
50%. If however, under very pessimistic assumptions, costs are increased and benefits are supposed
to be decreased by 50%, then for all discount rates considered the option would not be efficient
anymore.

Table 10: Results in terms of B-C ratio for current and future conditions
Scenario\Discount rate 0% 5% 10% 12% 15% 20%
Best estimate  2.7 2.2 1.8 1.6 1.4 1.2
Costs +50% 1.8 1.5 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.8*
Costs +50%, benefits -
50% 0.9* 0.7* 0.6* 0.5* 0.5* 0.4*

*Not efficient

ORCHID Bangladesh: Economic and Cost Benefit Analysis of Adaptation

 27

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18% 20%
Discount rate

B-
C

 ra
tio

best estimate

costs +50%

 costs +50%, benefits - 50%

B/C efficiency frontier

Fig. 12: BC ratios for RHD option for best estimate and sensitivity analysis

Concluding remarks

Obviously, the raising of roads as suggested is highly expensive. However, as this is a long term
project with national coverage the roads raising should be considered when a particular road is due
for major rehabilitation. This way, substantial costs can be reduced, as long as costs and benefit fall
broadly within the range of estimates. Also, apart from protecting roads infrastructure, the roads